Town of Fort Myers Beach
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet Number: 2012-127

1. Requested Motion: Meeting Date: Dec. 17,2012
For case VAR2012-0005 195 Pearl Street setback variance, approve the requested Variance in the RC
zoning district to allow a 20 foot street setback for the construction of an entryway/foyer where 25 feet is
otherwise required on the subject property located at 195 Pearl Street, with the approval subject to the 2
conditions as recommended by Staff.

Why the action is necessary:
The applicant’s redevelopment plans for the existing blighted structure require a new front entry feature to
convert the existing dwelling unit and accessory apartment into a single-family home.

What the action accomplishes:
Allows the applicant to construct a new entry feature that will transform the appearance of the blighted
structure into a renovated and refurbished single-family home.

2. Agenda: 3. Requirement/Purpose: 4. Submitter of Information:
___ Consent X Resolution ____ Council
___Administrative ___ Ordinance X Town Staff

X Public Hearing ___ Other __ Town Attorney

5. Background:
Case: VAR2012-0005 195 Pearl Street setback variance

Applicant Robert Moore, on behalf of Lee County Acquisition LLC, owner of the subject property,
requested a variance to allow a 20 foot setback from the Pearl Street right-of-way. 25 feet is normally
required, but the applicant’s renovation plans to convert the existing dilapidated structure into a single-
family home will require a new front entry to repair the breadbox appearance of the boarded-up house.

Staff recommends approval of the request with 2 conditions.

The case will be heard as a public hearing at 9am at the December 11, 2012 Local Planning Agency
meeting. The signed resolution and meeting minutes from that hearing will be forwarded when they become
available.

Attachments:
e Draft Town Council Resolution
e Staff Report
e Application

Still to come:
e Signed LPA Resolution 2012-019
e Draft LPA minutes from the December 11, 2012 meeting

6. Alternative Action:
1. Deny the requested variance

7. Management Recommendations:
Approve the requested variance subject to 2 conditions of approval as recommended by Staff:




8. Recommended Approval:

Community Parks &
Town Town Finance Public Works | Development Recreation Town
Manager Attorney Director Director Director Director Clerk
V-
9. Council Action:
_Approved _ Denied _Deferred _Other




RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 12-30
VAR2012-0005 - 195 Pearl Street Variance

WHEREAS, applicant Lee County Acquisition, LLC is requesting a variance from Land
Development Code Table 34-3, 25-foot minimum street setback, to allow a 20-foot setback
for the construction of a front entryway/foyer; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 19-46-24-
W4-00426.0000 and the legal description of the subject property is from the Southwest
corner of Lot 19 of T.P. HILLS SUBDIVISION, according to the map or plat thereof on file
and recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 84, Public Records of Lee County, Florida, run North
590.65 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 50 feet; thence East 80.88 feet; thence
South 50 feet; thence West 80.88 feet to the point of beginning. Same being also known as
Lot 1, Block N of C.L. YENT’S SUBDIVISION, unrecorded; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 195 Pearl Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL. 33931
in the Residential Conservation (RC) zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the
“Mixed Residential” category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the
Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on December 11th, 2012; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
the Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 34-87. ~

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
Council on December 17th, 2012, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete
consideration to the request of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2012-019, the recommendations
of Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required
by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-87.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, as follows: '

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2012-008 and the standards for
granting variances, the Town Council makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the
following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVES/DENIES the applicant’s request for a variance from Table
34-3 of the LDC, with any approval subject to the following conditions:
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
1. That the request be approved only for the 5'6” by 86" foyer as shown on the
applicant’s site plan.

2. If the structure is removed for any reason, the property must be rebuilt in
accordance with all applicable provisions of the Land Development Code for
setbacks and Base Flood Elevation requirements.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the Town Council makes the following findings
and reaches the following conclusions:

A. There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, and the request is/is not for a de minimis
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential
to protect public policy.

B. The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

C. The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to
the property in question. ;

D. The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by
Councilmember ___and seconded by Councilmember , and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Bob Raymond, Mayor AYE/NAY  Alan Mandel, Vice Mayor = AYE/NAY
Dan Andre AYE/NAY Jo List AYE/NAY
Joe Kosinski AYE/NAY
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DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS __

By:
Bob Raymond, Mayor

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

By:

Fowler, White, Boggs
Town Attorney

day of 2012.
ATTEST:
By: ‘
Michelle Mayher
Town Clerk
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TYPE OF CASE:

CASE NUMBER:
CASE NAME:

LPA HEARING DATE:

LPA HEARING TIME:

Town of Fort Myers Beach

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

Variance
VAR2012-0005
195 Pearl Street
December 11, 2012

9:00 AM

L. APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant:

Request:

Subject property:

Physical Address:

STRAP #:

FLU:

Zoning:

Current use(s):

Robert Moore, Léé C'ou‘nty Acquisition LLC

Variance in the RC zoning district from LDC Table 34-3
to allow a 20-foot street setback where 25 feet is
otherwise required for the construction of a
foyer/entryway.

From the Southwest corner of Lot 19 of T.P. HILLS
SUBDIVISION, according to the map or plat thereof on
file and recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 84, Public Records
of Lee County, Florida, run North 590.65 feet to the
point of beginning; thence North 50 feet; thence East
80.88 feet; thence South 50 feet; thence West 80.88 feet
to the point of beginning. Same being also known as Lot
1, Block N of C.L. YENT’S SUBDIVISION, unrecorded.
195 Pearl Street

19-46-24-W4-00426.0000

Mixed Residential

RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC)

Two-family attached dwelling unit
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Adjacent zoning and land uses:

North: Single-family dwelling unit, RESIDENTIAL
CONSERVATION (RC), Mixed Residential

South: Vacant “remainder lot,” then single-family dwelling unit,
RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC), Mixed Residential

East: Pearl Street, then single-family dwelling units,
RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC), Mixed Residential

West: Single-family dwelling units, RESIDENTIAL
CONSERVATION (RC), Mixed Residential

I1. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Background:

The subject property was originally developed in 1978 with a single-family
residential structure and an accessory apartment on the lower level. Town and
County staff reviewed the accessory apartment in 2002 and determined it to be an
existing nonconforming apartment from sometime prior to the FEMA flood
regulations taking effect in 1984. '

The property sustained some damage in Hurricane Charley, and following years of
neglect, the property was boarded up by neighboring property owners. The
applicant purchased the property in August 2012 with the intention of converting
the dwelling and its accessory apartment into one single-family dwelling.

The applicant’s plans call for a front entryway/foyer area to be constructed in front
of the existing dual entrances (one each for the dwelling unit and the accessory
apartment). This would allow for minimal structural changes to the existing
structure, which is limited by the “50% rule” in conjunction with the Town’s
cumulative substantial improvement limitations. If the planned improvements go
beyond 50% of the value of the existing structure, the property will be required to
come into compliance with current flood requirements, including a Base Flood
Elevation of 11 feet (NAVD).

The variance is needed to allow a 20 foot street setback where the Land
Development Code Table 34-3 requires a 25 foot setback from any road right-of-
way. The applicant notes that LDC Sec. 34-995 does allow awnings, canopies,
balconies, bay windows, porches, stoops, and arcades and colonnades may extend
into the minimum required street setback (or build-to line), but foyers have not
been included in that listing of architectural features.
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Analysis:

The applicant purchased the property with the intention of improving, remodeling
and repairing the property, and to convert the structure into a single-family home to
fit in with the neighborhood. In order to convert the existing single-family home and
associated accessory apartment into one dwelling unit, the applicant has proposed
the addition of a front entryway/foyer at the front of the house, which would cover
two existing separate entrances and improve the facade of the home.

The requested variance would allow the planned front entryway /foyer addition to
encroach into the minimum required 25 foot setback a total of 5 feet. The applicant
also intends to provide a covered porch that encroaches up to 10 feet into the 25
foot setback, which is permitted by right. The difference between the
entryway/foyer and the covered porch is that the entryway/foyer will be enclosed,
habitable space, and any habitable space must be set back a minimum of 25 feet
from the road right-of-way.

When it comes to the 5 required findings and conclusions for a variance to be
approved, the request is weak if consideration is not given to the potential for
aesthetic improvement of a long-term eyesore to the neighborhood. The reason for
the request is not anything inherent to the property in question, but rather the
planned actions of the applicant with respect to the existing structure. The 5 foot
requested variance is not the minimum variance necessary, and yet a 10 foot
encroachment is allowed by a covered porch. Also, if the variance is approved, it
could cause a precedent that would allow other encroachments into the minimum
required street setback of 25 feet.

On the other hand, in an effort to incentivize the remodeling and repair of a
dilapidated house in an established residential neighborhood, a 5 foot setback
reduction for an entryway/foyer, only, will not have a major impact on nearby
properties. The entryway/foyer will encompass about half of the planned covered
porch, which will extend from the existing double entrance out 10 feet towards
Pearl Street. It will dramatically alter the fagade of the structure in a positive
manner, and accommodate the change from two dwelling units to a single-family
home, which will also make it more compatible with the surrounding single-family
neighborhood. Because of the years of deferred maintenance to this existing
structure, the home has become a source of blight in the neighborhood and in the
town. Allowing a minimal setback variance would eliminate that eyesore and
improve property values on Pearl Street. :

A major difficulty for the applicant in this project is dealing with the 50% rule,
which tabulates all improvements to the structure within a 5 year period. If the
improvements surpass 50% of the value of the structure before the work began, the
whole structure is required to come into compliance with the Town’s floodplain
regulations. Most notably, and most expensive, among those requirements is to
elevate to or above the Base Flood Elevation. The subject property is located in a
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flood zone AE-EL11, and the existing home is approximately 5 feet above mean sea
level, meaning the applicant would be required to elevate the structure 6 feet or
more above the existing level to comply with the flood regulations. In an effort to
save costs, but also to save the existing structure, the applicant plans to make
improvements that will be cost-effective and make the property a positive influence
on the neighborhood, rather than the eyesore it has been for the past several years.

LDC Table 34-3 requires a 25 foot setback in all 3 of the conventional residential
zoning districts (RS, RC, and RM). In other districts, such as Commercial Resort,
Commercial Office, and SANTOS, the setback is 10 feet. In the DOWNTOWN zoning
district, there is a build-to line, which requires that new buildings be built within 0-
10 feet of the street right-of-way. Therefore, different types of uses are provided
differing levels of protection from wayward vehicles, although the slower speeds of
dead-end side streets would also provide a factor of safety for residential
neighborhoods. The applicant’s proposed front entryway/foyer will enclose
approximately half of their planned covered porch extending out from the existing
double-entry (Exhibit B). The furthest extent of the covered porch, at only 15 feet
from the Pearl Street right-of-way is permitted by right, while the enclosure portion
nearest to the house is the portion which requires a variance. Due to the nature of a
foyer being enclosed living space, it cannot be considered among the other types of
architectural appurtenances which are permitted by right to extend up to10 feet
into the street setback. That being said, the entryway/foyer will only be 5'6” by
approximately 8’6" in area, which does not accommodate much in the way of “living
space.”

Findings and Conclusions:

LDC Sec. 34-87 sets forth the required findings and conclusions for the approval of a
variance:

a. That there are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, or that the request
is/is not for a de minimis variance under circumstances or conditions where
rigid compliance is not essential to protect public policy.

There is nothing exceptional or extraordinary about the property in question
(a rectangular 50 ft x 80.88 ft lot), and the variance request is not de minimis
even though other front entry structures are permitted to extend up to 10
feet into the 25 foot setback. If this were an elevated house, a front porch or
stoop could be located only 15 feet from the Pearl Street right-of-way, but
this is partly due to increased flood height requirements and provision for
adequate ingress/egress stairways to the elevated unit.

However, given the history of deferred maintenance on the subject property,

the proposed improvements would eliminate and exceptional eyesore in the
neighborhood.
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b. That the conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of
the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. .

The property was originally constructed as a single-family dwelling with an
accessory apartment located beneath. The applicant’s plan to convert the
property into a single-family dwelling has caused the need for the variance.
Without the zoning relief to allow the foyer, extensive renovations to the
home will be required, including perhaps elevating the entire structure.
However, if the home were elevated, the applicant could install a front entry
stairway and porch, which is permitted to encroach up to 10 feet into the
setback.

c. That the variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve that
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the
regulation in question to his property.

It would be possible for the applicant to renovate the interior of the existing
structure to accommodate a foyer within the existing layout. While these
costs may budge the applicant closer to the 50% rule for the planned
renovations, cost cannot be considered for justification or the cause of
unreasonable burden borne by the application of the standard setback rules
to the property in question. However, strict adherence to the LDC would not
resolve the generic breadbox appearance of the existing home.

d. That the granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and

The property is already set back further from Pearl Street than adjacent
properties, and the reduced setback, limited to the construction of a foyer,
will not be closer to the road than either neighboring parcel.

e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which
the variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to
make it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

In this particular instance, aesthetic improvement of the existing home is a
primary justification for the variance.

I1I. RECOMMENDATION

The applicant’s planned improvements will provide a major facelift to one of the
biggest eyesores on Fort Myers Beach. The necessity for the variance is being caused
by the applicant’s planned enclosure and the request is not de minimis, but this
minimal variance has the ability to dramatically improve the look of the entire
neighborhood. Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance
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from LDC Table 34-3 to allow a 20 foot setback for the construction of a front
entryway/foyer where 25 feet is otherwise required, subject to the following
conditions:

1. That the request be approved only for the 5'6” by 86" foyer as shown on the
applicant’s site plan.

2. If the structure is removed for any reason, the property must be rebuilt in
accordance with all applicable provisions of the Land Development Code for
setbacks and Base Flood Elevation requirements.

IV. CONCLUSION

Staff applauds the applicant’s willingness to tackle a problem property and make a
positive change for the Pearl Street neighborhood. And while the need for the
variance is being caused by the applicant’s plans to erect a foyer in front of the
existing structure, staff has recommended approval of the street setback variance as
a means to eliminate a source of blight in the neighborhood. As conditioned, the
request is appropriate to allow the necessary improvements to the existing
structure, and will be an improvement to neighboring property owners.

Exhibits:

A - Survey

B - Site Plan

C - Photo of existing structure
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cases \( AL 20\ L~ 0005 | | Date Received /Olz// [

Planner, : Date of Sufficiency/Completeness
Town of Fort Myers Beach
Department of Community Development
‘ TOWN OF
FORT MYERS BEACH
0CT -3 2012

Zoning Division

Application for Public Hearing

_ This is the first part of a two-part application. This part requests general
information required by the Town of Fort Myers Beach for any request for a
public hearing. The second part will address additional information for the
specific type of action requested.

Project Name: 45 Pwl Q .

Authorized Applicant: ?\.)\D«A- Moo

‘LeePA STRAP Number(s): |4 -¢/{-24 - WY - COYZ4 o600

Current Property Status: fwmty

Current Zoning;: QLL

/ Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category: * ¢\l  Rag ,

Platted Overlay?__yes \"no  FLUM Density Range: 4 / Ao

, Action Requested Additional Form Required
—_/ Special Exception Form PH-A

Variance Form PH-B
Conventional Rezoning Form PH-C

Planned Development Form PH-D

Master Concept Plan Extension ‘ Form PH-E

Appeal of Administrative Action Form PH-F
Development of Regional Impact Schedule Appointment
Other (cite LDC section number: ) Attach Explanation

Town of Fort Myers Beach
Department of Community Development
2523 Estero Boulevard
Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
239) 765-0202

RECEIVED BY
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Case # Date Received

Planner, Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

PART I - General Information

A. Applicant:

Name(s):  Reloevk Moore-

Address:5837Street: Riwsiole Lot

City: p{_- (M\( o State: ¥C Zip Code: 33917

Phone: 23¢- @[0- 2L

Fa_ 2%p- 4834- 2472

E-mail address: 'E)JQ . Mn&o(‘gr? -Com

B. Relationship of applicant to property (cheéck appropriate response)

[ 1 Owner (indicate form of ownership below)

[ 1 Individual (or husband/wife) [ 1 Partnership

[ ] Land Trust [ 1 Association

[ 1 Corporation [ 1 Condominium
[ 1 Subdivision : [ 1 Timeshare Condo

[ Authorized representative (attach authorization(s) as Exhibit AA-1)
[ 1 ContractPurchaser/vendee (attach authorization(s) as Exhibit AA-2)
[ 1 Town of Fort Myers Beach (Date of Authorization: ' )
C. Agent authorized to receive all correspondence:
Name: [\C‘,Q \\My\ '
Mailing address: =~ Street: :
City: State: Zip Code:
Contact Person:
Phone: Fax:
E-mail address: .

D. Other agents:

Name(s):
Mailing address:  Street:
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone: . Fax:
E-mail address:

Use additional sheets if necessary, and attach to this page.
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Case # Date Received

Pl Date of Sufficiency/Complet

PART II - Nature of Request

Requested Action (check applicable actions):

[ 1 Special Exception for:

[\YTariance for: Erok gedbacle

[ ] Conventional Rezoning from to:

[ ] Planned Development

[ ]1Rezoning (or amendment) from to:

[ ] Extension/reinstatement of Master Concept Plan

[ ] Public Hearing of DRI

[ ]No rezoning required

[ ]1Rezoning from to:

[ 1 Appeal of Administrative Action

[ ]Other (explajn);

PART IIl - Waivers

Waivers from application submittal requirements: Indicate any specific

submittal items that have been waived by the Director for the request. Attach

copies of the Director’s approval(s) as Exhibit 3-1.
Code Section Number Describe Item

NA

PART IV —Property Ownership

[ 1 Single owner (individual or husband and wife)

Name:  Lee Qq»(u Acwu_t. bron, (CL

Address:§p3 Street: R jben o Lo

City: £ flyeyy  State:@(  Zip Code: 334 )

Phone: 2.0¢- ‘?{O’SLL"‘L— Fax: 239+ "/81 Z(/'7L

E-mail Address:  BL & \Jaed w0l Gondvecd -

S
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Case # Date Received
Planner. Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

[\,]/ﬁ:ltiple owners (including corporation, partnership, trust, association,
condominium, timeshare condominium, or subdivision)

Attach Disclosure Form as Exhibit 41 i Hla 2!

Attach list of property owners as Exhibit 4-2

Attach map showing property owners’ interests as Exhibit 4-3 if multiple parcels
are involved

For condominiums, timeshare condominiums, and subdivisions, see instructions.

PART V - Property Information

A. Legal Deécription of Subject Property

Is the dproperty entirely made up of one or more undivided platted lots officially
recorded in the Plat Books of the Public Records of Lee County?

M Yes [ ]No

If yes:

Subdivision name: Hu' l\} T i) ‘S(NL el«v.\s,u\

Plat Book Number: 2 Page: 8 Unit:  Block: N/ Lot: |
. \
If no:

Attach a legible copy of the metes and bounds legal description, with accurate
bearings and distances for every line, as Exhibit 5-1. The initial }Joint in the
description must be related to at least one established identifiable real property
corner. Bearings must be referenced to a well-established and monumented line.

B. Boundary Survey

Attach a Boundary Survey of the property meeting the minimum standards of
Chapter 61G17-6 of the Florida Agmim'strative Code, as Exhibit 5-2. A Boundary
Survey must bear the raised seal and original signature of a Professional
Stfl;lvey(()ir and Mapper licensed to practice Surveying and Mapping by the State

of Florida.

C. STRAP Number(s):

|$-4b- 24 - WY-0CoYLL, 0o0n

D Property Dimensions: _~

Area: HoSo square feet v acres

Width along roadway: & o  feet Depth: Q 0.84 feet

E. Property Street Address:

195 Pearl s .
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Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

F. General Location of Property (from Sky Bridge or Big Carlos Pass Bridge):

From sk Eﬂ#e, Provead Soclh 4y Peas| A,

Attach Area Location Map as Exhibit 5-3

G. Property Restrictions (check applicable): |

[ V]/ There are no deed restrictions or covenants on this property that affect this
request.

[ ] Restrictions and/or covenants are attached as Exhibit 5-4

[ 1 A narrative statement explaining how the deed restrictions and/or covenants
may affect the request is attached as Exhibit 5-5.

H. Surrounding property owners:

Attach list of surrounding property owners (within 500 feet) as Exhibit 5-6

Attach two sets of mailing labels as Exhibit 5-7

Attach a map showmg the surrounding property owners as Exhibit 5-8

I. Future Land Use Category: (see Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map)

[ ]1Low Density [ ]Marina

[ (/]/ Mixed Residential [ 1Recreation
[. ]Boulevard [ ]Wetlands

[ ]Pedestrian Commercial [ 1Tidal Water

Is the property located within the “Platted Overlay” area on the Future Land
Use Map? [ ]Yes [ 1No

J. Zoning; (see official zoning map, as updated by subsequent actions)

[ 1RS (Residential Single-family) [ 1CM (Commercial Marina)

[V]’I(C (Residential Conservation) [ 1CO (Commercial Office)

[ 1RM (Residential Multifamily) [ 1CB (Commercial Boulevard)

[ 1VILLAGE [ 1SANTINI

[ 1SANTOS [ 1DOWNTOWN

[ 1IN (Institutional) [ 1RPD (Residential Planned Dev.)

[ ]CF (Community Facilities) [ 1CPD (Commercial Planned Dev.)
| [ 1CR (Commercial Resort) [ 1EC (Environmentally Critical)

[ 1BB (Bay Beach)
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PART VI - Affidavit

Application Signed by Individual Owner or Authorized Applicant

I, M@K , swear or affirm under oath, that I am the
owner or the authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property
and that:

1.

. |

I have full authority to secure the approval(s) requested and to impose
covenants and restrictions on the refgrenced property as a result of any
action approved by the Town in accordance with this application and
the Lang%evelopment Code;
All answers to the questions in this a%p]ication and any sketches, data,
or other supplemental matter attached hereto and made a part of this
aﬁplication are honest and true; :
ereby authorize Town staff or their designee(s) to enter upon the

roperty during normal Workin% hours (including Saturdays and
rS)und::lys) for purposes reasonably related to the subject matter of this
application; and _ :
e property will not be transferred, conveyed, sold, or subdivided
unencurr(nibere by the conditions and restrictions imposed by the
ed agho

%o R4

- h
7" Signature Typed or Printed Name

State of —’T:O(v m d n
County of, sgl-}? e

The foregoing instrument was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed

beforemet}ﬁs[OI:_:_SHZiby /2()1(,\0()" MOOT{,
(date)

(name of person ;ugdet oath or affirmation)

who is personally known to me or produced 4| 7)\ )

(type of identification)

: U('(TOWLL(,

Typed or Printed Name
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EXHIBIT 4-1
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST FORM

STRAP: |4~ |- 24- WY -CoH24. croo

Attach additional sheets in the same format for each separate STRAP number in
the application if multiple parcels with differing ownership are included.

1. If the property is owned in fee simple by an INDIVIDUAL, tenancy by the
entirety, tenancy in common, or joint tenancy, list all parties with an ownership

interest as well as the percentage of such interest.

Name and Address ' Percentage

2. If the property is owned by a CORPORATION, list the officers and
stockholders and the percentage of stock owned by each.

Name, Address, and office Percentage

__Le@»*q Ac7u:‘s.’:’nv~\, Lee [00%

Ownedd by ¢
3334%  Eotusd Greedoe ,ttc FBo Reook Mans 6RYBTR |
‘_M_@m&m Wi FRo  Rhendq Ruchy 56850 TR
23.319, Eptud Freddap (Le FRo  Nanlel [ 6896 <6
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P : Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

3. If the property is in the name of a TRUSTEE, list the beneficiaries of the trust
and the percentage of interest.

Name and Address Percentage

Vip

4. If the property is in the name of a GENERAL PARTNERSHIP or LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, list the names of the general and limited partners with the
percentage of ownership.

Name and Address ‘ Percentage

NATY

5. If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, whether contingent on this
application or not, regardless of whether a Corporation, Trustee, or Partnership
is involved, list the names of the contract purchasers below, including the
officers, stockholders, beneficiaries, or partners, and their percentage of stock.

Name, Addresg, and Office (if applicable) Percentage

1A
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Case# Date Received
Planner e s Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

6. If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all
individuals, or officers if a corporation, partnership, or trust.

Name and Address

Vla

For any changes of ownership or changes in contracts for purchase subsequent to
the date of the application but prior to the date of final public hearing, a
supplemental disclosure of interest must be filed.

The above is a full disclosure of all parties of interest in this application, to the
best of my knowlew.
‘Signature ‘ / ////’/
/ Appliant \ ~ -
MLX/ 'YMIA LR

Printed or typed name of applicant

STATE OF YL
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was ickn]wledged before me this 3@1 day

of Oc 20 by X who is personally known to me or
who has produced eives Lo as identification and who did
(or did not) take an oath.

%E%, MMW ,Dlzk(_&rom 4

<" Signature of Notary Typed or Printed NaMe of Notary
SEAL: -

EREK BARGMANN

MY COMMISSION # EES31734
EXPIRES: September 03, 2016

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 14 of 14




Case # Date Received
Planner, Date of Sufficiency/Complet

Town of Fort Myers Beach

partment of Community Development
L oy 1l

Zonmg DlVlSlO\ |
Supplement PH-B

Additional Required Information for a
Variance Application

This is the second part of a two-part application. This part requests specific
information for a variance. Include this form with the Request for Public
Hearing form.

Case Number:

Project Name: f‘:é @e&\r‘ @— )

Authorized Applicant: 79\0\06 A {Y\Q@,&
LeePA STRAP Number:  \§- 4, - R -wH-00Y42h . a0

Current Property Status: T o NJ

Current Zoning: - C

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category: /n i \/ev( Res.

Comp Plan Density: é / Aci Platted Overlay? __ Yes 1/No
/

Variance is requested from:

LDC Section Number Title of Section or Subsection
Y- 638 MNinimamn SQ}\)ng

Complete the narrative statements below for EACH variance requested.
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Case #
Planner,

Date Received
Date of Sufficiency/Complet:
PARTI
Narrative Statements

Request for variance from 24- 639 (LDC Section number)

Explain the specific regulation contained in this section from which relief is
sought:

Foom Jalfe 34-3 ¢

B¢ - Fondsedbak = 267

Reasons for request

Explain why the variance is needed:

The g m.ﬂnLﬁl_u_blML/_ﬁ_Qfgﬂ/{Y wirbh Tias

Frand- e,nf‘ Dadis s

Use wuish [47\ Conged i+ to Sn’m."/{, [Fom, (\1 A
Tn ardhs ~L> o[g 84 e nu,,rf Ju De(cmk_ ouv

Coewat }({ SwLJn(k o 21:)/ G'//O(ume A

Foyav fo ke b (4 Lhed will creads One

Eﬂ‘{‘V\J‘ Pncload 0B e Chnnd Foo.

Supplement PH-B for Variances
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Case # Date Received
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Explain the possible effect the variance, if granted, would have on
surrounding properties:

_/ﬂ/‘ma@/ &@M‘ 2n S.uruowwgn)« iﬂmlaeo#;gxl

L i ' J’L— c/vmfcﬁ
§:',fl¢ Fa/m‘lo'/ Cﬁ &quo{@z.

Explain the hardship (what is unique about the property) that justifies relief
from the regulation:

l(/‘?— 6¢/ ue ?LKU# Smr‘/t, Fam. lé] AN LA Ta QW/DPm,éé
Qo R nu/é‘aar/woa/ '
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Explain how the property qualifies for a variance. Direct this explanation to
the guidelines for decision-making in LDC Section 34-87.

3{i -37 (3)a. (:ﬂggr% one ggg{«q 1. ﬂuc&tau(/ -ﬁ/
Lhe

Conpessnn Smrl-r Fcua /*1 Feonn ael‘ﬂ(fx
~/I-L_ G”&f’f‘vw}wn R \//LL QXISJ(IVO Twn 'CWL’VI <
Aoesn 'F 4[’0&) Lo fhe W citl out +k

%/:QM-Q

bhe Th pruk wad conddvidded 1A 9 78, long
belwe Oar dcparifio @nol Gnvts i Plan

C. Tl §.8° aviame k-e(ﬂ(;ézt.d:mié@kaf
20° /@a&/of‘@4ﬂd¢a ‘*Lexﬂh 4J|Qca¢#
P/blpe-/f-.m\ andd 1 uu&vf 6#\0(.41'_4F ,Z, el
*L}\A, deervéa A.L b /‘/’

D. Adiaced p g cmam./ %, ée shbas
U Mc)w% PQ/(M;-@MJ‘
el ot be cfosa L e Z&J‘l&au
e i Neid Lo

e Th Condl, Lfew i< hn/loL D[-/ ()Zg'&
PL)I(«-‘}\I ; 4 14' 2V N é—Q)HDQJ( ‘L‘Iv”\ﬁ/‘
4 Pal awvel ig ﬁ(Lm/t)( ‘n

q (‘),a 7 S\w:\(-’ ‘?am.\\: cu-ca
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